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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator Status

AES ES GIIDETt, LLC ..ottt bbb

Canal 3 Generating LLC
Sage Solar I LLC
Sage Solar II LLC ..
Sage Solar III LLC ........
Windhub Solar B, LLC
Glaciers Edge Wind Project, LLC ....
Buckleberry Solar, LLC
CCP-PL Lessee III, LLC ..
Endeavor Wind I, LLC ....
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Karankawa Wind, LLC ...
Mohawk Solar LLC .............
PPM Roaring Brook, LLC

Montague Wind PoOWer FACIlity, LLC ......cccooceiirienirieninieniesie ettt sttt sttt st et e sre e e sne e sbesasestessse et sneennesnees
Otter Creek Wind Farm LLG ...c.ooiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et sa e st sa e st sbe e sbeens

La Joya Wind, LLC ....ccccovrveiireennene
High Lonesome Mesa Wind, LLC ...
225DD 8me LLC ....cccevevieniiniiiiies
FirstLight CT Housatonic LLG .....

FirstLight CT Hydro LLC
FirstLight MA Hydro LLC .....
Northfield Mountain LLC ......
AES Alamitos Energy, LLC
AES Huntington Beach Energy, LLC .....

Griffin Trall WINA, LLGC; .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e b e bbb e bbbt aatbaaabaes

Take notice that during the month of
May 2019, the status of the above-
captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale
Generators became effective by
operation of the Commission’s
regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2018).

Dated: June 6, 2019.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-12399 Filed 6-11-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Project No. 606-027]

Pacific Gas and Electric Company;
Notice of Petition for Declaratory Order

Take notice that on May 15, 2019,
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
(PG&E or Petitioner), applicant for the
Kilarc-Cow Creek Project No. 6086, filed
a petition for declaratory order (petition)
pursuant to Rule 207(a)(2) of the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR
385.207(a)(2). PG&E requests that the
Commission declare that the California
State Water Resources Control Board
has waived its authority to issue a

certification for the Kilarc-Cow Creek
Project under Section 401 of the Clean
Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1), as more
fully explained in the petition.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest this filing must file in
accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 18 CFR 385.211, 385.214.
Protests will be considered by the
Commission in determining the
appropriate action to be taken, but will
not serve to make protestants parties to
the proceeding. Any person wishing to
become a party must file a notice of
intervention or motion to intervene, as
appropriate. Such notices, motions, or
protests must be filed on or before the
comment date. Anyone filing a motion
to intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Petitioner.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper using the
eFiling link at http://www.ferc.gov.
Persons unable to file electronically
should submit an original and 5 copies
of the protest or intervention to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC
20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at
http://www.ferc.gov, using the eLibrary
link and is available for review in the
Commission’s Public Reference Room in

[EG19-63-000
EG19-64-000
EG19-65—-000
EG19-66-000
EG19-67-000
EG19-68-000
EG19-69-000
EG19-70-000
EG19-71-000
EG19-72-000
EG19-73-000
EG19-74-000
EG19-75-000
EG19-76-000
EG19-77-000
EG19-78-000
EG19-79-000
EG19-80-000
EG19-81-000
EG19-82-000
EG19-83-000
EG19-84-000
EG19-85-000
EG19-86-000
EG19-87-000
EG19-88-000
EG19-89-000]

Washington, DC. There is an
eSubscription link on the website that
enables subscribers to receive email
notification when a document is added
to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance
with any FERC Online service, please
email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or
call (866) 208—3676 (toll free). For TTY,
call (202) 502—-8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time
on June 21, 2019.

Dated: June 6, 2019.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 201912402 Filed 6—-11-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Project No. 2114-303]

Public Utility District No. 2 of Grant
County, Washington; Notice of
Application Accepted for Filing,
Soliciting Comments, Motions To
Intervene, and Protests

Take notice that the following
hydroelectric application has been filed
with the Commission and is available
for public inspection.
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