

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission****Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator Status**

AES ES Gilbert, LLC	[EG19-63-000
Canal 3 Generating LLC	EG19-64-000
Sage Solar I LLC	EG19-65-000
Sage Solar II LLC	EG19-66-000
Sage Solar III LLC	EG19-67-000
Windhub Solar B, LLC	EG19-68-000
Glaciers Edge Wind Project, LLC	EG19-69-000
Buckleberry Solar, LLC	EG19-70-000
CCP-PL Lessee III, LLC	EG19-71-000
Endeavor Wind I, LLC	EG19-72-000
Endeavor Wind II, LLC	EG19-73-000
AES Lawai Solar, LLC	EG19-74-000
Karankawa Wind, LLC	EG19-75-000
Mohawk Solar LLC	EG19-76-000
PPM Roaring Brook, LLC	EG19-77-000
Montague Wind Power Facility, LLC	EG19-78-000
Otter Creek Wind Farm LLC	EG19-79-000
La Joya Wind, LLC	EG19-80-000
High Lonesome Mesa Wind, LLC	EG19-81-000
225DD 8me LLC	EG19-82-000
FirstLight CT Housatonic LLC	EG19-83-000
FirstLight CT Hydro LLC	EG19-84-000
FirstLight MA Hydro LLC	EG19-85-000
Northfield Mountain LLC	EG19-86-000
AES Alamitos Energy, LLC	EG19-87-000
AES Huntington Beach Energy, LLC	EG19-88-000
Griffin Trail Wind, LLC;	EG19-89-000]

Take notice that during the month of May 2019, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2018).

Dated: June 6, 2019.

Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-12399 Filed 6-11-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission**

[Project No. 606-027]

**Pacific Gas and Electric Company;
Notice of Petition for Declaratory Order**

Take notice that on May 15, 2019, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E or Petitioner), applicant for the Kilarc-Cow Creek Project No. 606, filed a petition for declaratory order (petition) pursuant to Rule 207(a)(2) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.207(a)(2). PG&E requests that the Commission declare that the California State Water Resources Control Board has waived its authority to issue a

certification for the Kilarc-Cow Creek Project under Section 401 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1), as more fully explained in the petition.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.211, 385.214. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Petitioner.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the eFiling link at <http://www.ferc.gov>. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at <http://www.ferc.gov>, using the eLibrary link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in

Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on June 21, 2019.

Dated: June 6, 2019.

Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-12402 Filed 6-11-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission**

[Project No. 2114-303]

**Public Utility District No. 2 of Grant
County, Washington; Notice of
Application Accepted for Filing,
Soliciting Comments, Motions To
Intervene, and Protests**

Take notice that the following hydroelectric application has been filed with the Commission and is available for public inspection.